

---

---

**SUPREME COURT**  
OF THE  
**STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

—————  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF NEW BRITAIN  
—————

**S.C. 20076**

**AUSTIN HAUGHWOUT**  
*PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT*

**V.**

**LAURA TORDENTI, ET AL.**  
*DEFENDANT-APPELLEES*

—————  
**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**  
—————

*FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEES:*

GEORGE JEPSEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT

RALPH E. URBAN  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
55 ELM STREET, P.O. BOX 120  
HARTFORD, CT 06141-0120

JURIS NO. 085178  
TEL. (860) 808-5210  
FAX (860) 808-5385  
EMAIL: ralph.urban@ct.gov

*TO BE ARGUED BY:*

RALPH E. URBAN  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. HAUGHWOUT'S STATEMENTS AND GESTURES WERE TRUE THREATS THAT WERE NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED..... 4

    A. The Standard of Review..... 4

    B. The Contours of the True Threat Doctrine..... 4

    C. Courts Play a Critical Role in Protecting the Educational Mission of Schools and Universities..... 5

    D. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Based on the True Threats Doctrine Mr. Haughwout's Expulsion Did Not Violate His Free Speech Rights ..... 7

II. IN ASSERTING THAT THE TRUE THREATS STANDARD WAS NOT MET, MR. HAUGHWOUT IGNORES CERTAIN COMPELLING EVIDENCE AND EMBELLISHES OR MISCONSTRUES OTHER EVIDENCE..... 8

    A. *Krijger* Is of Limited Applicability Here ..... 8

    B. The Evidence Demonstrates That Mr. Haughwout's Words and Gestures Engendered Fear in Reasonable Hearers and Observers..... 10

    C. Mr. Haughwout's Words and Gestures Were Directed at Particular Persons ..11

    D. Mr. Haughwout's Claim That Any Threat Was Not Imminent Is Not Relevant.. 11

    E. Mr. Haughwout's Words and Gestures Were Not Political Commentary or Expression ..... 12

F. Mr. Haughwout's Words and Gestures Were Not the Expressions of a Child...	13
G. Mr. Haughwout's Words and Gestures Must Be Viewed in the Context of the Totality of the Circumstances.....	13
H. Mr. Haughwout's <i>Actual</i> Intent Is Neither Dispositive Nor Controlling .....	14
I. The Fact That the Local Prosecutor Declined to Prosecute Mr. Haughwout Is of No Moment.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATION.....	19

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE**

1. Did the trial court correctly find, based on the evidence of record, that the plaintiff college student's statements and gestures concerning guns and mass gun violence, in the context in which they were made, constituted true threats that reasonably caused fear of violence and the disruption that such fear engenders and were therefore not protected speech?

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **State Cases**

<i>Com. v. Milo M.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 967 (Mass. 2001) .....	5, 6
<i>Reid v. Comm'r. of Correction</i> , 93 Conn. App. 95 (2006).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 141 Conn. App. 377 (2013).....	4, 5, 12, 15
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 287 Conn. 237 (2008).....	5, 12
<i>State v. DeLoreto</i> , 265 Conn. 145 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gaymon</i> , 96 Conn. App. 244 (2006) .....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>State v. Krijger</i> , 313 Conn. 434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Nowacki</i> , 155 Conn. App. 758 (2015).....	5
<i>State v. Sabato</i> , 321 Conn. 729 (n.5) (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Schoner</i> , 591 P.2d 1305 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Skidd</i> , 104 Conn. App. 46 (2007).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>State v. Tarasiuk</i> , 125 Conn. App. 544 (2010).....	5, 12

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Acevedo v. Sklarz</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	16
<i>Connecticut State Fed'n of Teachers v. Bd. of Ed. Members</i> , 538 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	6, 16
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Doe v. Rector &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 5553855 (E.D.Va.) .....	5
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	6, 16
<i>Moore v. Black</i> , 2004 WL 1950338 (W.D.N.Y.2004) .....	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	16
<i>Porter ex rel. LeBlanc v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 576 (M.D. La. 2004) .....	5, 6, 15

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 6, 16
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5

**State Statutes**

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-166(4) .....	2n
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-166(5) .....	2n
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(a).....	2n
